L

>~
<X
=]
14
=2
=
=
145]

Rule 2.46

(a) Insert fuil name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

{b) Insert place of meeting
{c) Insert date of meeting

* Delete as applicable

(d} Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjournment meeting

(f} Details of other resolutions
passed

21/02/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

Form 2.23B

2.23B |

Name of Company

Titan Holdings Limited

Company number

03286113

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number
Chancery Division
Liverpool District Registry

3119 of 2008

e

We (a) Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell of PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen
Street, Manchester, M2 5HR

hereby report that *a meeting / an-adjournment-meeting of the creditors of the above
company was held at

(b) PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5HR

on {c) 13 February 2009 at which:

*1. Proposals [ revised proposals were approved.

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

(d) The following was added to Resolution 1.

HMR&C holds walking possession on certain of the company's assets. This provides
security from the date it was signed until the sale of the assets is completed by
HMR&C or where the assets are realised by an IP holding insolvency office over the
sale proceeds. Paragraph 43 Schedule B1 IA 1986 precludes proceedings, execution,
distress and legal process but it does not remove security once it has been obtained.
*3. The-proposals-were-rejected-

*4. The-meeting-was-adjourned-to-(e)

*5. Other resolutions: (f)

* That the Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to
matters arising in the Administration.

¢ That the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements detailed in this report
and all future category 2 disbursements.

That the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, that the Administrators be released
from all liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14 days after their
appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

That, if thought fit, the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors establishing
a creditors committee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1988,



The revised date for automatic end to administration is 8 December 2009

* Delete as applicable A creditors' committee *was-/ was not formed.
Signed ? J _ 3\}\

Joint { Administrator(s)

Dated )'7 F’v\ﬂ«“*é Qéool

* Delete as applicable A copy of the *eriginal-propesals / medified-propesals / revised proposals is attached

for those who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Contact Details:
Jonathan Newell & Kerry Bailey
PKF (UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester
M2 5HR
You do not have to give any
contact infermation in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you Tel: 0161 832 5481 Fax: 0161 832 6307
* if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you DX Number: 715 600 Manchester

give will be visible to searchers
of the public record.

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADTf 21/02/2009 353
COMPANIES HOUSE




Accountants &
business advisers

Titan Holdings Limited
In Administration

Proposals by Joint Administrators

(Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
- Act 1986 and rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

28 January 2009




Contents

1 Background to Administration Order ... 3
2 Appointment and Strategy........c..cccvvvrieoiii 4
3  Financial Position of the Company..............ccooo 5
4  Receipts and Payments ... 8
5  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration ..........cccooviin 9
6  Proposed Exit ROUIE ... 11
7  Joint Administrators’ ProposSalS..........ccooieiiiiiiin i 12
B CONCIUSION .ot e e et ee e e e et et e e e e e st e e e 14
Appendices

I Statutory Information
Il Schedule of Company Creditors
Il Receipts and Payments Account to 22 January 2009

IV Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Charge Out Rates




11

12

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Background to Administration Order

Titan Holdings Limited was incorporated on 2 December 1996. The principle place of
business was Boothtown, Halifax although the company also operated a satellite sales office
in Bedford.

The principal activity of the company was that of the design, manufacture and supply of
hydraulic equipment and services.

The company traded successfully for a number of years, winning a number of high profile
contracts. However, due to various quality and delivery issues, losses were suffered on
some contracts.

A programme of rationalisation during 2007 (including the closure of the plant at Leeds) was
expected to result in significant cost savings both in terms of overheads and employment

costs.

Slow paying customers, significantly exceeding payment terms, resulted in cash flow
difficuities and pressure from suppliers.

By April 2008 the company had arrears of PAYE and NiC amounting to £287,661 and HM

Revenue & Customs distrained over various items of plant and machinery.

The company entered a walking possession agreement and in May 2008 entered into a
payment arrangement to make payments of £10,000 per week to HM Revenue & Customs,
against which some £210,000 was paid.

The company had entered into a confidential discounting agreement with Skipton Business
Finance Limited ("Skipton”) in July 2004. This was later converted into a factoring

agreement.

Concerns by Skipton resulted in the introduction of PKF (UK) LLP to the directors in
September 2008. At this time there was insufficient financial information upon which to base
formal advice. Advice was given as to the form of financial forecasts upon which decisions

as to future trading might be based.

A number of subsequent meetings were held to review the forecasts and to advise the

directors on their responsibilities to creditors.

At the end of November 2008, the directors formed the opinion that they could not secure the
necessary working capital to enable the company to continue trading and steps were taken

to place the company into Administration.

28 January 2009

Appointment and strategy 3




21

22

2.3

2.4

2.9

26

27

Appointment and Strategy

The assets of the company were valued by Philip Davies & Sons Auctioneers & Valuers prior
to our appointment. Based on the valuation advice received, a sale of the free assets to
Titan Manufacturing Limited ("TML”), a new company established by the directors, was
completed on 11 December 2008,

HM Revenue and Customs refused to withdraw the walking possession agreement made in
May 2008 but agreed to allow TML to continue to use the assets in guestion for ongoing
trading.

These assets were excluded from the sale agreement entered into by the Administrators and

CTML.

TML are actively seeking to arrange asset finance over such items of plant and machinery
and will need to remit the sums raised to HM Revenue & Customs. Should the funds raised
not meet the HM Revenue & Customs’ valuation, TML will need to meet the excess from
future profits. Whilst TML initially agreed to deal with this issue during the first two weeks of
January 2009, we understand that finance has yet to be finalised.

A sale to TML was considered the best possible realisation in all the prevailing
circumstances. The offer made by TML was in excess of the restricted realisation price
detailed in our agent's report. In addition, the offer included transferring all employees 1o the

new company, therefore avoiding any employee claims in the Administration.

The offer accepted was less than the “going concern” valuation but the going concern
valuation would have been impossible to generate in the circumstnces. Titan traded from
leasehcld premises owned by a company linked by common ownership. The nature of the
lease was such that no outside purchaser would ever have been in a position to purchase
the assets in situ. The costs of regutarising the lease would have eliminated any worth in the
building contents. Further, the costs of uplifting machinery such as this for re-location in an

alternative building would have been prohibitive.

The offer accepted represented the best net return to the estate.

28 January 2009

Appointment and strategy 4




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

Financial Position of the Company

The directors were advised of their duty to provide a statement of affairs of the Company as
at the date of our appointment, pursuant to paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

To date the statement of affairs has not been received. However the information gathered
from our time working on site and contained in our agents’ report is deemed to be sufficient
for the purposes of this report. A schedule of the Company's creditors is attached at
appendix |l pursuant to Rule 2.355(2)(]) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Asset Realisations

Total consideration for the sale of the free assets was agreed at £65,000 and has been
apportioned as follows:-

Plant:  £10,000
Stock:  £30,000
WIP; £25,000

Forecasts prepared by TML indicated that whilst a return to profitability could be achieved,
they had insufficient working capital and were unable to raise funds at the outset to purchase
the assets outright. 1t was therefore agreed the £65,000 would be paid in instalments as

follows:-
15 December 2008 £10,000
22 December 2008 £5,000
5 January 2009 £5.000

And £5,000 a week thereafter for 9 weeks

The first instalment of £10,000 has been received by Halliwells LLP and the first four
instalments of £5,000 (to 19 January 2009) have been paid into the Administration bank
account. The remaining £5,000 payments should be paid into the Administration account by
direct debit on the specified dates.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

There are no assets subject to fixed charge security.

The book debts factored with Skipton Business Finance Limited are formally assigned to

Skipton and are therefore the company no lénger has title to them.

28 January 2009 Financial Position of the Company 5




3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

There are items of plant and machinery which are subject to higher purchase agreements.
However. our agents have advised there is little or no equity in these assets. These assets
have consequently been left for the new company to either adopt the agreements or to
arrange to have the assets collected.

The unencumbered assets of the company are subject to floating charge debentures with
Skipton Business Finance Limited dated 1 July 2004 and the Royal Bank of Scotland plc
(*‘RBS”) dated 31 March 2005.

If the sales consideration is received in full, there maybe a small distribution under Skipton's

floating charge, after allowing for the prescribed part.

The company operated banking facilities with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc. As at the date
of appointment of Administrators, the amount due to RBS in respect of the over drawn bank
account was £39,780. RBS hold a debenture over the company, together with an unlimited
guarantee pledged by Place Trace Limited.

Preferential Creditors
All employees were transferred to TML. As a result there are no preferential creditors.

Non - Preferential Creditors

" From information provided by the director and correspondence received from'creditors, it

appears that there are 218 creditors owed approximately £753,618 in total. However, not all

creditors have notified us of their claims and as a result this figure is only provisional.

Included in the above, the company'has liabilities to H M Revenue and Customs in respect
of unpaid VAT totalling £56,594. This claim is estimated as returns are currently outstanding.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires Administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the company's ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of non-preferential claims.
‘Net property’ is defined as the amount which would, if it were not for the aforementioned
provision, be available to floating charge holders (created after 15 September 2003), after

accounting for fixed charges, preferential creditors and the costs of realisation.

As the floating charges Werg created after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make
part of the net property available for unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the holder of

a floating charge.

28 January 2009 . Financial Position of the Company 6




e liag

Dividend Prospects

3.12 If the sales consideration is received in full there will be sufficient funds available to make a

nominal distribution to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

28 January 2009 Financial Position of the Company 7




el

&
S

e
-

—
R

Titan'Holding

4 Receipts and Payments

4.1 A receipts and payments account from the date of appointment to 22 January 2009 is
attached at Appendix Ill.

4.2 As at 22 January 2009 the Administrators are holding £22,481. Funds in hand are being

held in interest bearing accounts where appropriate.

28 January 2009 Receipts and Payments 8



5.1

52

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Enclosed as Appendix IV is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs from the date
of appointment until 22 January 2008, prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9; those time costs amount to £13,660 plus VAT.

The time costs are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for time properly
spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending te matters arising in this
administration. Where members of staff have been engaged on the administration they have
been so based on their experience and abilities. Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt
with a specific area of the administration due to their skills in that area. Our scale rates may

increase from time to time over the period of the administration.

The Joint Administrators are entifled to receive remuneration for their services as
administrators of the Company. In accordance with 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(‘the Rules’), the Joint Administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed either:

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal; or

b) by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration.

The Joint Administrators propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of paragraph 5.3

above. This remuneration claim will be subject to the agreement of creditors.

The Joint Administrators are required to draw creditors’ attention to a creditors’ guide to fees,
which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation to insolvency practitioners’
fees and can be obtained by visiting our website. The relevant guide can be accessed
through www.pkf.co.ukicri, then click on the right hand link to “Creditors’ guides to fees”. A

copy of the guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office

Total disbursements incurred from the date of appointment to 22 January 2009 but not yet

charged are as follows:

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursement Disbursement

£ £
Mileage - 60.30
Advertising 140.60 -
Company Search Fees 1.00 -
Bond 158.00 -
289.80 60.30

28 January 2009 ' Joint Administrators’ remuneration 9




5.7 Category 1 disbursements are those which generally comprise external supplies of incidental

services specifically identifiable to the case.

5.8 Category 2 disbursements are generally services supplied internally and require the approval
of creditors. Mileage which is a Category 2 disbursement is charged by PKF (UK) LLP at the
rate of 47p per mile. The Joint Administrators will be seeking a specific resolution of ¢creditors

to approve the charging of these disbursements.

28 January 2009 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 10




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

67

Proposed Exit Route

In due course it will be necessary for the company to exit from the Administration. This can
either be into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, into Compulsory Liguidation or by Dissclution.
Unless stated, all references. to paragraph numbers in this section are reference to
paragraphs in Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Al the present time we are unable to categorically state whether sufficient funds will be
available to make a payment to unsecured creditors under Secticn 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986, the prescribed part.

If there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, it is
proposed that once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators
will be granted their release as Joint Administrators and file the requisite forms with the
Registrar of Companies to place the company into the dissolution process pursuant to
Paragraph 84.

However, if there are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to the unsecured creditors then
the Joint Administrators may apply to court for an order to enable the Joint Administrators to
distribute the surplus funds pursuant to Paragraph 65(3). If the court sanctions such an order
and payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators will be
granted their release by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to place

the company into the dissolution process pursuant to Paragraph 84.

In the event that the application to distribute to unsecured creditors is not made to the court,
then the Joint Administrators will cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83. The Joint Administrators would be appointed as the
Joint Liquidators to enable the distribution of surplus funds to the unsecured creditors of the
Company. This would be the most timely and cost efficient method as it would avoid

potential duplication of work by an alternative insolvency practitioner.

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid
nominations must be made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are

approved, with or without modifications.

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators present a petition at court for the
winding up of the Company pursuant to their powers under paragraph 21 of Schedule 1 to
the Insclvency Act 1986. They will also seek their appoihtment as joint liquidators pursuant
to section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek their release as Administrators

from-the court pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c).

28 January 2009 Proposed exit route 11




7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

7.1 In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1988, Jonathan Newel! and Kerry Bailey, the Administrators of the
company, make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.
Approval of the following proposals will be considered as a single resolution at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 13 February 2009.

Resolution 1

e That the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their

powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as

they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the purpose
of the administration and to protect and preserve the assets of the Company and to
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals.

e In the event that the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate, they may extend their
statutory term of the administration of twelve months for a further period of up to six
months, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, and
that if a further extension is considered appropriate, the Joint Administrators may make

an application to court pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) in this regard. -

e In the event that all creditors are paid in full together with the costs and expenses of the
administration, any surplus funds will be handed back tc the company. The Joint
Administrators will then file the necessary forms with the court and the Registrar of
Companies and creditors, pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, to the effect that the purpose of the administration has been achieved.

e In the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters are concluded, the Joint
Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors for their release as Joint
Administrators and file the necessary forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable
the Company to be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

e That if sufficient funds are available for distribution to the unsecured creditors (but not a
payment in full) then the Administrators may apply to court for an order under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 allowing them to make a payment by
way of distribution to unsecured creditors. If the court sanctions such an order, and a
payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Administrators will then seek their

release from creditors as described above and file the requisite forms with the Registrar

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 12




of companies to enable the company to be placed into dissolution, pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

That in the event that the application to court for a payment by way of distribution to
unsecured creditors is not made, or if a distribution cannot be made to unsecured
creditors within the term of the administration {whether exceeded or not), then the
Administrators will cause the company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
with Jonathan Newell and Kerry Bailey of PKF (UK) LLP being appointed as Joint
Liquidators, by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

HMR&C holds walking possession on certain of the company’'s assets. This provides
security from the date it was signed until the sale of the assets is completed by HMR&C
or where the assets are realised by an IP holding insofvency office over the sale
proceeds. Paragraph 43 Schedule B1 {A 1986 precludes proceedings, execution,

distress and legal process but it does not remove security once it has been obtained.

In addition, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of the foliowing resolutions:-

Resolution 2

That the Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to PKF
(UK) LLP’s normal rates for time spent by them and their staff attending to matters
arising in the Administration.

Resolution 3

That the Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements detailed in this report and

all future category 2 disbursements.

Resolution 4

That the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, that the Administrators be released from all
liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14 days after their appointment as

Administrators ceases to have effect.
Resolution &

That, if thought fit, the Administrators seek a resolution from creditors establishing a
creditors committee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act
1986.

It should be noted that the Administrators have a statutory obligation to investigate the

conduct of directors and to prepare a report to the Insolvency Services in accordance with

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 13




8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Jonat

the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1886. If any creditor is aware of
any matter which they consider should be brought to the attention of the Administrators,

please do so in writing to PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House, Queen Street, Manchester M2
5HR.

Conclusion

The Joint Administrators have convened an initial meeting of creditors, as opposed to formal

business being conducted by correspondence.

It is believed that the Company has insufficient property to enabie a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors other than the possibility that there may be a requirement to set aside
a prescribed part by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986. This statement
is made pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators are of the view that they should continue to manage the affairs of

the Company in order to achieve the purposes of the administration.
Meetings of creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the company will be held at PKF (UK) LLP, Sovereign House,
Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5HR at 11.00am on 13 February 2009 to enable creditors to

consider and vote on the proposals.
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

The European Community Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings applies to Titan Holdings

Limited and the proceedings are the main proceedings.

)

n Newell

Joint Administrator

28 January 2009 Conclusion and recommendation 14




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix |

28 .lannarv 2009

Appendix |




Titan Holdings Limited

In Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number
Date of incorporation

Registered Office
{Pre-appointment)

Registered Office
{Post-appointment)

Trading Address

Company Directors and Shareholding

Company Shareholders

Nature of Business
Date of Appointment

Appointees

03286113
2 December 1996

Titan Works
Claremount Road
Boothtown
Halifax

West Yorkshire
HX3 6NT

PKF (UK} LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

Titan Works
Claremount Road
Boothtown
Halifax

West Yorkshire
HX3 8NT

Jeremy Rupert Viewing
50 shares of £1

Frank Minshull
170 shares of £1

David Waterhouse
40 shares of £1

Douglas Tait
300 shares of £1

Robin Attwood
50 shares of £1

Jonathan Bilney
40 shares of £1

Robert Francis Sokel
50 shares of £1

Steven Rushworth
300 shares of £1

Manufacture of hydraulic equipment
9 December 2008

Kerry Franchina Bailey
PKF (UK} LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

Jonathan David Newell
PKF (UK) LLP
Sovereign House
Queen Street
Manchester

M2 5HR

28 Jannary 2008




idings L

" aut e 43

Appointers

Court and Court Reference

EU Regulations

The Directors

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Liverpool District Registry
3009 of 2008

The European Community Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to Titan Holdings Limited and
the proceedings are the main proceedings.

2R lanuarv 2008




“93 Limited

ad Ry p e

Appendix 1}

SCHEDULE OF COMPANY CREDITORS

28 .lannarv 2009 Avovendix Il




el 600Z Aenigad ||

10°G J9A TOS Sdl

gjo | abed

£Crge dd6 118y 'uaspiaqy ‘pEoy JIEDUIS 88 p1] sa|jddng [E}B pIO30Y Lo 20480
L6819 JAL ZAH 'PlalsIeppnH ‘PROY Spas YO ‘eueT sejoqg pey 'SYJOAN $810Q PaY pali] Meus g We|cg L0890
SL1tp Z1€ ZLdH 'syong 'squwodip UbIH ‘59 X08 Od P13 $901A19S B1SEM BHIF 20490
06°CIETL 38/ $S ‘SANYSHIOA UINOS ‘PlaYRUS 'PEOY POOMIED 'SHJOAN UELSBIS pajiwiy sieaq) |12g S043
0G°LL8'C ANG ZS7 ‘SNUSHIOA 1SOAA 'SpPaaT] ‘peOy UopusIel) ¢l ‘asnoH Asjleg P11 (MN) splsyeg ¥030
aas
66 ¢6. EXH ‘DNUSHIOA ISOM ‘XejljeH ‘swjoyladdiy ‘peocy asnoybug 'eyels3 |euisnpul || moigd Waleg dy €092
S YeY'L " gog Z9gH 'eIUSHIOA 1sap 'asnoyblig ‘peoy PUB(| B1e)s3 [eLisnpul BUIA p1 (playsieppni) seyddng elisnpuj ddeg z0go
62961 HSE gMS '2IysayD ‘s|peayd Hed ssauisng |BA0Y 3|pEaYD ‘SnusAY IBIEMIEQ ¥ p11 4nieg L0g2D
tr oS S30 ZXH ‘SUUSHIOA 1SOM XBJI[EH 'PEOY JIOAIBSTY ‘SHIOMA UOJlad P11 (5861 ) SOIg MOJsIieg 00gd
Z1'6/9'19 NYL OXH ‘2IUsiIoA 1sapn ‘ebpug fglamog 184S UOJEM palw|] SuUog 1§ UBting Weldqy 10D
056°¢G¢ HNO ZXH '34IUSHIOA 1SS 'XEJIIEH JOMOL UOLON ‘pEOY pEdH S|I0Y ZCC afe|nel poomusalg) Uejy HOVO
00051 QY6 ZXH 'XBJEBH 'PIRYWIOH '@AuQg poomydssg v Juawdojaaag ssauisng audsy O0vD
0z'sel S0 9751 'SpasT ‘(lamyloy ‘BueT pooM ‘Slels3 [eulsnpu| suogmer yHomysy 40¥2D
89°98¥'€lL ADE EAH "DUUSHIOA 1SOM ‘PIBYSISPPNH ‘fa1pur ‘peoy [IuJ8Uieap 99 AYMY INOS, Bunaauibuz 300iquysy 0¥
08’10V’ NGO L YN "MloLoN ‘8aeiBpayd ‘peoy Asjbue | 'g wun Py sjesalq uelbuy SHv aovo
. g4l
6FLLB'L 00S 2UIYSYIOA UINOS ‘Wieysyjoy ‘Ixed ssauisng UCLUMUS) ‘fepn uadsy ‘HnoD uadsy vg p1 soliH-0bly 0¥
28’619 aYS ZvS 'PlRIKISaYD ‘poomawiioH ‘sue Aisliod PO ‘asnoH paijddy pajL uonoadsu| paliddy a0v0
IVZ 63 '2NUSHIOA
Gg'96¥% YINOS ‘PlaIyayS ‘BlelsT [ELISNPU] UOWIOD Bllloisny ‘PeoY lIed | Hun pajwi] snolad UON g ssajuiels NV YOvD
£6°064 14z 998 'SPUBIPIN 1SAM NOIMPBLIS 18NS EWIY pajw asoH uolqiy 60vO
rLLZeY A0S LY CsHeH 'sueqpy 1S ‘pecy As|pal ‘SYIOMA Juowineag g iun pi7 Buluop sueqly 80V
18'v0¢ dV9 LMD ‘SiysayD ‘amalD 'aal( 21sUWISap ‘SiBD WNIURBIIN € P31 Sianpold Y LOYD
Ge'eet dX¥ €aH ‘playsiappny 'poombuOT ‘suSplED BpIS B9 6 SA0IAIDG U0 OV 90vo
19'8L1 Dd8 €L AQ '21Iysie)saoiop ‘Hodinois ‘Repn 21iealS ve pi7 s801A18S JND PRIUBADY G0vO
- €L°G0G'L VHS LXH ‘Xej|eH ‘19ang puod Med |EMSNPU| jeAoy ¥ uN S30IARS 0INY PRDUBADRY #OVO
L6'¥99'C NGB SXH "2JUSHIOA ISOAN 'PUB||T Hied Ssaulsng SpjaymoT ‘REp Hueq oAy 81D HUN py7 ss84dX3 ppY £0v0
MNH9 #4M
02'€GG'E ‘DNYSHIOA ISBAA 'PIRLYEAN AUNCIOH ‘PEOY PISHISSM £5 ‘Buipiing eaiesado-03 pIO SYL d7171 sbuluuar uody Z0v0
G6'6LE goo 6aH ‘@JIYSHI0A ISSM 'PIRISISPPNH ‘AaIuoH ‘peOY [N MeN ‘Sl A8|SS01D ¥ IuN P17 (YUOJWIOH) SBUIYDBIY $SIUISNG LIOJY LOVO
66'952°C1 L6 LSTO '211ysielsaanoj) "Weyus)iay) ‘peoy MaIA USSoUD 9 Buussulful suoyelgy 00vD
3 SS3IpPpPY SWIEN Koy

sJojipain Auedwo) - g
paywi sbuipjoH uept
411 {(MN) INd




LPiE1L 6007 Aenigag L1

10°6 1A DS Sdl

g Jo Z abedq

avs
08ELB #9S ‘aNUSNIOA LINOS ‘ybnosogxas|y ‘BiElS3 [BlISNpU| SMOPESIN UCIUIMS ‘ABpA MOPEIN pajpwi uaAsaNAQ 9042
9L°€€6'S gHL ZSL ‘YBnoiogsaipPIN 'PEOY HNIPlEW oy ‘9SNOUISa | BIUUBILG p17 Buyn wewing S0d0
00'92L'T ANG 8157 'Spaa 'yUOojSIOH ‘aue moT ‘alelsy Buipes | SpiSPOOAA GE P17 s|0JjUoD UdQ £0Qao
pOECL'Y 741 6S '2JIYSHIOA UINOS ‘plalyaUs ‘Blelis [euisnpu| afipug uewoy ‘peoy UBINT FZ JUN P17 sieeg YNNG £049
Zr o8y Al ‘NI 'ebeubobad ip sutsajod 0Z09vT ‘Bul TN BIA [EUONEUIRIY) ©F 20ao
61659 137 £9S 'JISYIOA LINOS 'WeyIayioy ‘suleaq-uoc-UiemM ‘peoy Jaysesucd pPIO P17 sialuld As|iBA suleaq L0ao
06’9zl 6dS L XH ‘@IUSHIOA 1S3 ‘XBJIEH 'BUET UOSUBH 'BiEIs] [elisnpul JueT uosueH g WUN salbojouyds) 0d 00do

15 610a8Q "BIYSHIOA
Lzl 1SaAA ‘UOIEBLND3|D ‘peoy Piojpeig 'Siejs3 [elIsnpui fayep uads 'Aepa spiojmey py7 sbuid woysn)d 2000
0e'Ly ASZ LXH ‘BIUSHIOA 1SBAA 'XejileH 1924 SaYdlyY pi sanddng ssauisng siilsiod a009
90789'C DNO 91 JM '@XImpuowdosy 1984S 3[BA uads 's}IOM PJeYdIO pI7 (ss9auibu3) [|BH 8 91000 w020
G2'9lL NE OXH ‘@iys oA 1sap ‘ebpug Aqiemos ‘sueT 8snoH [N ‘8L unN ng enuod 6020
L2720 NHO 914 ‘SIIUSHIOA 1SOAA 'S}IMUCWINOSH '1884}S Uoiun 0¢ Xod Od ‘'sayie] 009 uosuJeH - 18158ydo) 2000
92’65 3d8 G4M '2NUSHIOA 1SBAA NISSO 1991 jueqAuung 'SHIOM JueqAuuns P} aiedynesH NO 000
85151 V6 SOH ‘@UIUSHIOA ISSM 'PIBYSIoppNnH 'Asjdsy ‘PeOY PBUSHEM '9SNOH 92JBUWLWIOD PU R SIBWIWOY JO JaqUIBYD BIIYSHIOA PIN 8L 9022
oY 666 ¥ 36 LLIM ‘IEIsig ‘peoy playsiappny 'esnoH As|sap 00 B BIEH,O p17 Buusaduibuz © O G020
L2195t NHZ AQ 'SPUEIpI 159 ‘UoldiL ‘eleis3 Bupes | sjeH ‘WnoQ uolydwy | yun PITIADD ¥002
G9'L6 Iz 1208 IUSHIOA 159 Aeiybiay 1sans uoke P17 siuuduaaing 4490 €020
8L'.6 vdS 2.8 "syeis 'yuomwe] ‘aaug Aejay iod AeivyY 00€ paywi Buisean [e1payied Z002
00'Z80°G dil LXH ‘aausiiof 1sapn ‘xeyieH ‘'sbuipjing $s8oulld 1§ X08 Od D d N 8[epiap|eD L0020
0.'806'0L SOP LXH '2HYSHIOA 1SIM ‘XEJjEH BUET SRId Ae|D ‘sHJopn [jeH wniyl py1 seoines Bug sjepsepied 0022
99'8¢€1L NE¥ 9aH ‘esnoybug 'peocy pJojpeig §5¢ pajiwi sjajied doppimw uelg HO82
vl 66¥ 138 £Q9 '9JIUSHIOA 1SOM 'piojpelg ‘peoy spas 0<01 ‘asnop Aspequuiy dnoJ9 NGg 9080
95606 qQoy L1 ‘Aeung ‘wosd3g '18ang YamyD 8e ‘afipo] sbury Jooid pug P UBABRLONIL - SpieD 19nd 349 4090
£9°'L19 MZP A0 ‘Ausao) ‘g1 8¢ J2quInN xog “ualwypedag juswabeuey ¥paid uewy2IH 3 Yongd acgD
£9'096'Z ©S0 2109 'SySHIOA ISOM ‘piojpEIg 0O MO ‘PEOY YHOMmUEH | py7 BuuasuBug uoisloald duolg aogon
6L LIEP'E [XZ 20d 'aaysdwen ‘YInowsHod 'a[jIAQOSIBAA ‘pEOY UCISY 52 ‘juawledap sjeunoddy p1 s1onpold Buusaurbuz ysnug 2080
yT 68 Yv. 2110 ‘aliysesue ‘ajepysoy ‘abpug puefiods ‘pecy ool Asj00y 0L-8 p17 sbunds Sdg g080

S46
6'lel Z1ON 'aaysweyBbumoN ‘paiysy U uonng ‘sueq Jolppo ‘sjejs3 |euisnpu| HoI12PPO P17 Jauin g Wweysuog w080
G99LE DAY LLAD ‘SILUSHIIMIEAA 'UCIEBUNN 1998 Buijepn “anua) Jamod pinid SUL p11 (MN) wouog 6080
3 SSaIpPPY aweN Koy

si0)pain Auedwod - g
paywn sbulpjoy uetl
d11{(MN) dMd




L¥igl 6007 Asenigad Ll

L0°G JaA T0S sdi

g Jo ¢ abed

vy vec AXL 8AS 'eaysdoiys 'molpnT Hied ssaulsng MoIpmT ‘peoy shied i1 Jamod pinj4 JallieH rOHO
£¥'08L'L dNL LL1O ‘2ayseoueT '9[epydoy 19a1S Ujodul 'SHIOM ebpug AuuadjieH p17 sbundg uosuen £0HD
GZ'91L5°C BUIYSHIOA 1SOM ‘XBJIEH 'WEBIMOUINOS ‘ue4 asnoH pIvld4 podsuet] JaweH ¥ ZOHD
1T¥90°¢ 1d9 £XH ‘XEJORH ‘umOlyjoog ‘PROY Weyluels 8SNoH WeLUEBID p17 sbunseD xejlleH LOHD
18°¥E0'9 WAS LXH 'SHUSHIOA ISOM ‘XBJI[EH ‘198G SUIOH ‘BiuaD ssauisng webiew 6 1N sbuneag xejieH 00HD
8L'8LLT 1d9 £XH 'SIUSHIOA 1SS 'XEHEH 'UMOIUI008 PEOY WELIURIS P17 sniding 1eqoID r0S0
8£'05.'9 vOL €108 '3IUSHIOA 1S9 'AunqsueanD 'SIIN aAd yoeig egL g 2L sWun oo Bunssuibul go €002
. Q38 yXH '[NUSHIOA
62°0LE 1S3\ 'XEJIEH ‘puUEpaaIs) ‘peoy puelulels ‘ABAA %00.d XOElg ‘09 g sioolg € Hun P11 SUCHN|OS [BIIWBYD 8O 2092
25°606 : ¥V6 /10 ‘aaysesue ‘aud1-1pun-uoiusy 183is weybue syuewdojaaag 8bneo 1099
8£°795'9 A0 ZXH ‘SHUSHIOA ISBM 'XBJIEH 'PEoY Haqly [Bululial BUORIA ‘G N py] Buusaubuz v © 0090
L8'EEL'L M7 9XH ‘@IysHIoA 1sapn ‘8bpug Agiamos "aueT 1IN SullioH p17 pioybue yueld 8040
9.L'98% 010 2257 ‘SUYSHIOA 1$8M ‘spea 'ABlION {Jed SSBuISng /g SpedT ‘snuaAy ayljojun.g p1] Abojouyoa Siess 44 2040
v €e0'2 “0z SLNO ‘Aaung ‘Aepequie) ‘peoy abpug ‘ssnoy desyauly P11 SdA xod 9049
oo'est V2 Z4M 'SIUSHIOA 1SSA 'PI2IISYEM ‘PEOY UOPOUOIN "B1ers] |elisnpul| PECY UOPIOUCIA P17 UoSpny Jasod 604D
00°009 3dS 9LAM ‘enysdoiyg 'yuoubpng ‘esol Bull v Buiuiel 1 Y1 o4 $040
nve
0epol g3 'UOpUOT 'UMOUBAYLS "PEOY PIBYpeIg ‘9)E)$3 [BUISNPU| SPIBIYSUIAIS 0T B 61 SHUN P17 SOI|NRIPAH 158103 €040
8v'c68 NP N7 'Uieoul ‘ejes3 [ensnpul Aqusiiy '8ALQ Uoyoi] 81 Py oouay 204D
18'82L'L dDZ GHO "auysiul 4 ‘apisaag ‘Yolohpues ‘PEOY J8ISaUD 'aje}s3 |ellsnpu| JouoApues sonelpAH alisuy) Haome 4 1040
6G°L6E §47 9137 ‘auysiaisaola ‘ybnosogreH 19y e ‘pecy aluiad payw sjzag Aemed 004D
Ty LETL NG SZdH MIOHON 'PIOOY L ‘UOHEAA 'BIEIST [BHISNPU] PEOY UOIX3IUL pI1jeayxy 030
29'509 VIE £1ST 'QUUSHIOA 1o ‘spaa ‘Aejuielg 'pieA SASEH 0L NN p11 seiddng onseld Buussuibul £030
61625'C gu¥ G¥4 'Waqie] Hied ssauisng alnequald ‘asnoH 1sAIL P N0 ow3 9032
rYF #1377 'BNUSIBIS8019)
zo'oLe’L 'AeIGMOIN LO}BIN 'SPICAA 24 UO WEBUlEAA 'PEOY SIS “Eed [euisnpu| piaiHied 1] swalsAs Bupsauibuz o3 5030
8¥'081 4HS 2137 '@J1ysia)saoia ‘Yuomayn ‘elia '8jels3 [elsnpu plsysibe | wun P11 2(sNo4o313 030
Ly 0LE MNO ZAG ‘Aalpnq ‘auen saspead ‘Aep Aspoel) Bied ssauisng aa1uead P17 00au3 £030
882 ¥AQ
8¢19L'9 'SPUBIPI 1S8AA 'NOLdIL ‘aBpug jesio 12aas jreubeq 'sjeis3 jeusnpul @j6e3 gL uN PIT YN WHI 2030
£1'606'C Jys LXH ‘Xejl|eH 189948 pioT g1 _sJaneibu3 us|b3 1030
L[G68L'S Pdi 170 '211yseoue ‘UapIowpo L 'SHIOM ASIIBA p17 %oouigBuipp3 0032
3 $Sa1ppyY aWeN Aoy

sio}ipalg Auedwo) - g
papwi sbulpjoH ueylL
d11 (N INd




Lvi€1 600z Auengad |y

10°G 4N DS Sdl

g jo p abed

g108S
0£296'L ‘BIIYSHIOA YINOS 'PIBIYBUS ‘8S0|D) SEIISPOOAA MHiEd SSBUISNg LI0JY [ Jun ‘8snoH Leqoy prisbudnod ¥ix - SOMO
9.'6.¢ JOL 90H ‘2IUSHIOA I58A0 ‘Bsnoyblg 'peoy abejAwly ‘9sNOH 2|EPHIN §201AJ2G Buluiel | jeujsnpu| SlEpXY FORD
05589 "Nt 1n7 'uoin ‘peoy molieq 00y Pl S821ABG UORD8)0Id Bll4 8PP £OAMO
oo'est QVv9 ZXH 'SIUSHIOA 1SOM XBJl|EH '100jUBPUSPPET DiiEd pul PECY uonels e jun (e{epiap|eD) apIsqiey [ANIS]
AN 2 XA g3} 120a 'QIYSHIOA 1sapn Aejybiey 'peoy sueenD ‘asnoH Jausjsed p17 saiiddng apelt As|ybiay LOMD
000 ngL €109 ‘piojpeig ‘AngsusanD 's)ybiay 1911BIS OF ‘SHIOM Nueg Japjed sJieday JOjJoW L1093 11D A 0oMD
G6'991L Xdb | XH ‘QUUSHIOA 1SIM ‘XEJIIEH ‘aue| uojjad ‘S|l mes auen ucjied JUBYOISW J2GUUI] SJoqWeY) sswer LoroD
6569l dMZ OLSA 'SPUBIPIIN 1S8AA 'AINGSUPIAA BNUBAY JYi0ed / Addng |eisnpul 18 1 0oro
06°200'9 XAS 713 'ucpuo 'sienbs EpEUED | aid YN sawuaH 193 001D
000 186 LXH 'xejiieH '19ang adoH 'sisenads Jusunealy jeaH pajwi (xeyeH) sreuioig 1IoH DOHD
000 MLL 19H ‘e1eBolleH “anuaay BUOOIA T 'SHIOA N - juswabeuey 1geQ SLUOISND B 9NuaAay WH dOHD
000 35y ZING 'Xessng 1sap ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy uojBulseg 'asnoH abpug uojbuung (Juswanioug) swoisny B anuUaAsY WH O0HD
08'¥6G'9S It p21 ‘Jocdiaal ya0g sussnD ‘suoneladQ AousAjosul {LvA) swoisny ¢ snusasy WH NOHD
000 _ZZ\L 863N 'suf) uodn S)SEIMEN ‘ucjuagbuo 'maiA yled uciuag NHOI {DIN/AAVd) swoisn) g anuarsy WH WOHD
180cy ans 11ag 'euysesue ‘Asjuing ‘peoy uoibulig ‘WnoJ 19aqeM ‘auun LAYMY INOD, PAINWIT SUCS g PPOL H J0HD
£6°20L (HZ ZIML ‘uoidweH “led ssauisng Remsbury P17 DWoN9i 3 W H MOHD
78266'6T %6 #13 'UopuoT ‘asenbg epeuED | 9|d YN sewusHy 1a|n3 rOHD
£L'856 Xdz /N ‘anysweybuiioN ‘WeybuioN ‘suen uojua “led J81SE3 0L HUN PI YN HIULYIBI0IPAH IOHD
0L9v! Ngs yzZavy 'PUBROIS ‘UdRpIaay 18913 Bury Z6E '9SnoH unselpAH pI unseipAd HOHD
LL'SE0'C NIE LAM 'SPUBIPIIN 1S9 ‘UOIdWEBLISAIONA 19348 |ESIEM PY] 1jeIpAH 90HD
L9vr0'8L XY L1ST ‘@IUSHIOA I1SBAA 'SPaaT 'PeOY PUE(T 682 PI7 SSOIAIAS 2Inssaly dlnepAy H40HD
Ad4) 1HB ZOY ‘syiag pieioqy ‘peoy Bulpesy ‘wie abpug 4 uun P11 UODAH 30HD
’ MIE €14A BIYSHIOA
P L9L 1590 ‘fungsmaq 'adloyisuaaey ‘peOY PiRYsIapPNH 'SIIIN HEUAA JBPIED YL IUN P11 saliddng sajeio0ssy JelnH QoHOD
99'evl S1v PO 'A8iing 'WEYOY ‘BUBT MOIIIM G2 py1 dnoig 8dneg sliH SSH J0HD
£L'8g YrE $10 'WeYP|O ‘PESUISIEAN 'PEOY SBI0BUSBID *asnoH caed uowbneH gsH qoHD
§6'G9¢C gLl 6N ‘e 'ebpuquo 'asty S[EA '9SNOH JOMO L Py} AinquijoH YOHD
$52eER'e DS| 93N 'auk] uodn s)ISEOM3N ‘PECYH yJed uojesH 69-65 P17 SIBla YuomspoQg sWwijoH BOHD
65°9.9'C 740 SAH 'PIOYSIBPPNH 'UOIESUM Y ‘Wiie JOOW YUON p1] suonealqed afsiiH 80HD
PL128'C Od/ SS ‘enysay ‘Wodyools J8aNS UOHBUOI0D Med $SaUlsng apisyueq 3 N Py SolnelpAH Jamod IH L0HD
letie D19 £LYS ‘alysAqiaq ‘dosso|D ‘alels3 {eujsnpu| pidy3ceoIg ‘@sSnoH pleluIoy L P Si821S ead UbiH 90HD
LoLeL'L HSZ 9MS ‘Hodyo0lg ‘Angpalg 'PEOY HENS py] uosmouds B AslesH GOHD
3 $$a1ppY aweN Aoy

s10)Ipal) Auedwod - g
payiwi] sbuspjoH ueliL
d711 (4N) IXd




LrEL 00T Azenigad UL

10'G 1BA DS SdI

d89 0LNN 'SIUBULON 'uapysny ‘peoy ybnoigbul@a 4o ‘Aem siioN

g jo ¢ abey

AUD 0Ny SINed £0da

6L TG
90065’ 7L 9QH ‘BAYSHIOA 1S9AA 'asnoyblig ‘sue asnoysAq ied ssauisng pAod L un P17 (92124 8y} ssed Z0dD
£4°290'06 336 PEAD MVIMIBAA 'SALQ HIEBd ¥ooIqyoe | ‘/9bb X08 Od PiT ululeH Jaxed L0dD
LOLpL ZSZ SAQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1SBM itH Aspaug 198G JOOIN ‘SHIOA UOIq)Y Z JIUN PY] SNCLB4 UON 6 8 d 00d2
11882'€ 900 SN 'saufey uoliy 'Bully X04 ‘aauq [edQ P} SOIUOJIO8|T UBJWO £002
00 ¥6¥'| DHZ 90K BIUSHIOA 158 'esnoublug 'PECY PUE(T '8SNOH ([@MWo.) 0¥ I1IBMSIIO 2002
£4°60Z gx0 LLNQ 191seouoq ‘uoibuissoy ‘1eaig puog |g P17 saoieg Auojeloqe] ¥o8y) 10 LOOD
\£28.'2 199 T1S1 'spasn ‘1sapn sue umodg ‘anue) Wedsu ‘g wun P17 saunespAH AppO 0000
12296V T HYZ 699G ‘Spueipinl IS 'AngpIO 11028 Xog Od lamod N LOND
YS§ ZvS
£1°820'L ‘anyshqiaq ‘piselsay) ‘Sje1s3 puU| POOMBLIIOH 'PEOY MBIA NOIMPIEH '3SNOH YOIMpIEH P17 (4N) 92N OOND
vy /91 Ve LOH '8lUSHIOA 1Sap ‘PIBSISPPNH 18348 [IBM siadipy WS QoD
18'59 Nal L1170 ‘sayseoue '8lepyooy ‘peoy ainpew gl SJOJSED P S[PBUYM YSI J0WND
191
88°808'7Z 099 'SPUEIPIN ISOAN NOMYIRWS 'Bue| HoNgaoy ‘9lels] "pu| JudsaL) Juwng ‘aL pun p11 Auedwog Buljeld swoiyaouoy gonND
AdE ZLdH
or'86Z'L ‘aliusweybuong 'equooiaa UbiH 'PEOY J8)SEOURT 'X9IdUIDD SSAUISNY XasSAUD € JuUN dnoioy asonuop syl YOO
19062 1V ZQH "3hysNIOA 1S8AA 'PIBYSIBpPNY 'umope ‘peoy Ss|oq pey P (s1aaeiBUz) idwobuop 60ND
ros
99'688'Y LS ‘plaieisay) ‘abpugdasug ‘ajeis3 Suipes] peelsay) ‘PROY yuequioo.g L Jun p1y Bunssuibug xop-pejon 8OWD
£4°906 rSt 21N9 ‘anysdwey ‘Jousiaply ‘ji4 uepay 'alejsy (IIH uepay P SHW LOWD
P60C6 DULE 0109 'B4iySHIOA 1S8AA ‘pPIOjpEIg 'PEOY SpasT ‘alusl ssauisng puepiiey SONIBG Buiues|ny JaysuIn apND
16'6E1'92 drg G110 ‘soue ‘ybnologajni j1eais Welip ‘esnoH uidsoniiy P11 UIdsosiN SOND
06985 dQ/ 2108 'aiysyioA 1sap ‘Aeidiys ‘peod Ao p)7 swajshs Buneoy Jouepy YOND
81622 MQZ L9S 'BJIYSHIOA YINOS ‘WEeuIsyloy ‘peoy uingyde|d GL1 ‘8snoH plouly paywi Ul EOND
20¥5e'L N8 GLNQ "BUIUSHIOA U3nog 'BdIOYIundg ‘SnuaAy Joouwxy ‘2iels3 As|ysy L1 Jun P17 sotnerphn v N ZOND
Gei0g 7L 9QH eMIYSHIOA 1S9 ‘Aungsmaq 'sue abiny p1 seoines Buussulbul aulyoew LOWD
82'99 7L 9QH ‘aJUSHIOA 1SOAN ‘@snoybug ‘auet asnoyaia 'z nun P17 (WBYLON) [lUaWuoIAUg v 3 N 00D
L8251 8N/ 241 'eaysdosys 'pioje L ‘poops uoibuluuog ‘Wne) yied Jea(Q P11 M 09247 €012
062¢8 r4¥ EAD ‘Anuaa0) 'abeilA 82140 Yo ewalppI 'OANQ UNSIS 'pIojwelIH v3w3 1eis1Bay sphop] 2070
9001E'2 d¥2 /XH 'aliysyioA 1sepn efipug uapqaH ‘peoy aloyabpiy ‘BwioH mey ‘00 g Aeig 101D
L6195 vaz L1g ‘weybulwug ‘AejasAL ‘peoy seweris gt P17 salddng usiudinb3 Buyy 001D
K §SaIPpY alep Aay

s10}Ipadn Auedwon - g
paylwi sbuiplon ueji
d11 (MN) INd



L7 €1 6002 Aienagad L

L0°G J8A 0S8 Sdl

g J0 g abed

A A4 A dM8 129 ‘avoisbuiseg '#Z€9 xod Od SED/OI8|] WBYInog 808D
£L'€20'1 HNB ZL37 ‘so1e7 'uBnoiogybnoT ‘paysdays 'peoy IeH S12pieo 8,jueD PalpunH XIS Y0SO
£1'88¢ JH/ ZLAM 'BIUSHIOA 1S3 'AUNgSmaQ iBd Sssuisng SSOID MBYUS 'L JUn Buibesoed uosdung 605D
Sy'2e9'L XOG 6S ‘SIUSHOA YINOS ‘PlRBYS 1eans Aimua) 183 pu| 1834S Ainua)d ‘zz wun s|ela|y paIgaus 80S0O
89°90¢ NNL PPN ‘Sauspiojpag »ooiquieys ‘peoy IIW ‘Asues ayl ‘ol wun MN Hluyds | Josuag 0S50
or'Les 1S 1S9 ‘lojsug '20.|d BAOUBH ‘SHIOM 8pISHO0(Q UOIGIY pajwil niseg 90s0
JA A THZ £AQ 'SPUBIPII 159/ 'A8IPNQ ‘feulog JamoT 19348 Aemo|eH pajwi spediess S0SO
EL'60L'FL 4G ENS ‘aIUSHIAA 'UOPUIMS 'UBdJoQ Hied Aepeled 08l pajiwi ssojueq-1eneg P0SO
89191 GHS ZaH 'PIRYSIaPPNH ‘SlemUieiS Huegd PO 'SITA [BIRIBWIWOT ‘PYIOAA JOPUBLLEIES pajwi] suofjeduge ] Japueeles £0SO
pocel V6 €1LIN ‘ouAL-uodn-s)iseomaN jed YHON paywi (Wn) sbes 2080
18'G6E'T JAp ZiAY ‘U88pIaqy ‘usyIBjyuod ‘2lejsT [eMisnpU| Aoyuspeg ‘a0e|d Aoluspeg ‘€ 1uN pajilI SOUNELPAH [BoluYda | 8 A1ajes L0SD
000 ' FHL 83N 'PE3YSSIED ‘BNUSAY UUI4 ‘9SnOH MOIA 12 X09 Od a1usD plesn) pesyselen) auljweans 00SD
Qo0 1QP €41 'piojaL ‘Aepp SIBISBULIUOI| 'UNOY [epudy ‘sa01nag Juswsbeuew 11pad 2|d PUB(I0IS JO YuBg |eA0Y By L =s}5fe}
000 ybinguIp3 ‘aienbg smalpuy 1§ §2-¥Z ‘Bulping lWiweo ay L Joo|4 pJE O1d PUBjI09G Jo yueg ehoy Y040
9z'9LL'L HNg LS ‘aayshaiaq 'PIaIbelsayd Yoo uoIBUMIUAA ‘PEOY PIBIBUS "$HJOM SWCIYDEYZ paywi (SIB}Se|d) 02 ' UOS|IM Y 5040
Gy Z6e aro 2Ny 'xess3 'plojwoy 'peOy pleulag / pajtul] saoinas Jubisid MY 8040
€18 8N6 ZLNN ‘slueynoN ‘AqioD ‘888 x08 Od pajiwi sjusuodwo) Sy L0¥D
Ob'vie 198 S 'pleways ‘aaug sjebumog g pPajILUIT |0JU0D) R JUSWAINSESN Jndsxey a9ouD
90°199 sgL 9aN 'suAl uodn 3ISBOMBN 'SI81ad 1S '1981G 9SNOYSSEID 11 lamod Auejoy 50D
9¢°120'0¢ Vel 1ST ‘SIUSHIOA 1S3AN 'SP 1R8UIS uolBuljiepA BuD 1SBM pauwi dnoig) sulnogqiasly yOHD
£€8'166'9 30y sgg ‘soueT ‘uciBulsoy 'SIC0W-37-UCIAEID 183)S YINYD vE pajwi (sjoo1) Wnys B Aoy £040
L1'68C V12 ZLHN YIoHON ‘edioyisag ‘pecy YoImION ‘wied Aooaq | 1un pajwiT $821eg OlInelpAH gHY 2040
£1'9¢6 MNZ 998 'SPUBIPIA 1S9AA HOIMUIBWS suBT Suogey ‘Peoy buqEslIs pajiLIT ISB|d B SIEISIN SOUEUBAEY L0YO
EG'vL9 358 81AM ‘SHSH 'PJOjiEM Med ssauisng PICHEAA JUBDSAID (IIYUSBID Gl pajiu Jamod Wey D0HD
vLlLL AZ0 £YM omud ‘aAu( pueishy £ panwi sbuneo) juied 9A1Ro810Id v0dO
8¥'060'C dH6 v ‘episkasiapy ‘As|smouy Mied ssauisng A21smouy ‘pEOY YOIPPED pejwL Jamod pinjg Aewlid 680dD
61462 796 £95 ‘BASHIOA YInes 'weyiayioL ‘adsoypioo) ‘sieys3 pul adioyip|on papwi] solnespAH ubisag ainssaid 2049
br'GLe Y38 EXH ‘BUUSHIOA 1SBAN ‘XBHEH ‘BwloyiaddiH 'peoy XejlleH pajiwi] S[EIUaY |00 Jamod £0dD
05'v86'¢C aal 1zag ‘feybiay 19aAS UINOS 'SHIOM joadsold PalLI] UNLdMOd 90dD
L2'S8 ast ZLW ‘Jeissysuepy ied pioyel] ‘peoy ssauing ‘Yed ssauisng BASY ‘| WU anusn sued anseld 50dD
FNL
LLLEY g5 ‘pleueus ‘ebpug Asjspep ‘auen abepod auojsawi ‘@rels3 Buipely pOOMINN ‘SE IUN papwii SjuesugnT suluuad 0dD
3 ss31ppy aleN Aay

sio}ipatn Auedwon - g
paywi sbuipjoH uept
d711 (MN) 4Md




Ly:€) 6002 Aenigad |

10°G 19/ TS Sdl

g Jo / abeg

EF'GEL Y19 EXH ‘SNUSHIOA JSIAN XBJIEH 'UMmolyioog "sueT [N Il IS BYL pajWi [BIS A FOAD
99°'/61 O3z PZON ‘SNUSWEYBUMON “emaN ‘aAu( [sunig Mied |sunig BUOJEPOA COAD
gL8le 1S9 Zva Uy ‘PIofUEQ 'SABMSS0ID 'PIEASINOG JOUDUY 9SNOH abpuqanry IBAM SPIBZIA ZOAD
£Leee antL £37 'J81s80197 ‘peOY BIOWEPNIS 'SNOH JAJUET "todaq 820 Paaq Buia LOAD
S9LGL'LS XSZ GAQ ‘SPUBIPIN IS ‘litH ABpiauig 188U1S I 'SHIOA %207 BUIN PajLUIT JBjSBYAA USMNEST UBA, 00AD
BLLLIP'EL ZAMP 0140 'WIPIRD 'BpIsialep [ENdeD ‘8Au(Q IN0gieH € ‘PN SUORDS|I0D SNIPEIY 0/ [BlASRpU; [eSiaAlUN 1oNnd
9B'LEL rOB L¥S ‘aayskgiaq ‘plaipsisayD 'aeis3 Bulpes | piipeIsayYd ‘peoy uequioolg pa)WiT] Isedolsd 40N oono
000 : . YOLD
0Z'v59 QNUSHIOA ISaMN XBjIlEH 'Opeled Uinog 8¢ doyg alA) 8yl 601D
8L 4rE ZZNG ‘Xessng jse3 ‘weysijeH ‘peoy yinog ‘Aepa syooldig dnods sjonuey (uInL 801D
SeviL dME 6S 'SIUSHIOA YINOS 'DIRIYSBUS ‘SWI0ISHY 1ODAS [BMIOD pajwi Buiesuibug joojnt £01D
00504 ANZ TN ‘2a1ysiieueT "MeYSIAA 18848 Auenp pajiwi (PUBOdS) MOJjSUBI L 9010
LL0GL g716 €3N ‘JUay 'J9)SaYl0y ‘'00H ‘S9LI0j0ES BuEeT aferedip pajILLyT DIpJosSUBI L S01D
09'881°L S35 LN JeIsayouely '1eaus Jeremabpug jealo 0/ '8SNOH Spaysianl 'd17 spaysisng o/0 pajwi [eucnewaiu] INL 010
£0'€99'C YOG Z0H '2HUSHIOA 1SS 'PIBUSISPPNH ‘SHEMUIUIT "IAOT ‘PBOY JSISIYIUEN paywr] (pi21s4appnH) sidlled L €010
0L61L NrL 9vg 'SPUBIPIN 1SOAA 'WeyBuluLIg ‘INysa|e) "sueT Ass109) pajwiMn 181 €019
0402¢"L g7/ +S 'PIeIYeys 'peoy weybuy3 'SHIOM 188415 [BUBD sBuibio4 Joife L LOLD
L6°0E6'L 44t 98 ‘SPUBIPIA 1S2AA 'WeyBulug 1aes abplgqacelq SHIOA USWOOMAN pajiit 00 9 Al2ABS Y 'L 0012
000 NG| £208 ‘SNYSHIOA UHON ‘uoldig 'Asjieg ayL asueul4 ssauisng uoldiNS d0sS2D
£6'612C Qa5 /0H 'PI2usIBppNH 'SIEMUNE|S 192118 MON ‘ejelsT (elnsnpul playeds 've Jun pajwi BuussuiBul H wayshs Q082D
PSGLLT 13t ZZN ‘181SBUOUB ‘UCIUMS 'J9BAS B0 'SHOM 3BQ [BAoy pajwi (saueT) Bule|d 0398|3 UOjUIMS NOSD
0 il dSS L XH @IUSHIOA JSOM XBJI[EH 'aUET UOJI9d GG '8SNOH 3|qejnb3 P $BOIAIBG SSBUISNE MS WQsO
AR A drg 7zoy ‘ejoisbuiseg 'y 19 x08 Od pajwit dnous) 8oiaes biung ayL 708D
G9'LZL'T Vb SAD 'SPUBIPIN 1S8AA ‘AIBjuBAOD ‘PECY JBRUM pajwr] sanelpAH ung N0SD
1 VAVAN 4 ¥/ €€ '1000I8AI7 ‘9IS [BLISnpu; AB|Smou| ‘aue’ Jnogly ‘goe|d JNnogly ‘g Iun papwi] saiddng Bunssuibu3 pnong rosD
62°95¢ HYp Z1LND ‘allysdiveH Joys Jap|y ‘pPeoy J8pIoH L IUN panwi saes yuoussls 10SD
[AANTA 1S0 PLAM ‘SPUBIPI 1SOAA ‘UOIS|IE '18aNS uled ‘91e1s3 pu| poompesiy £-¢ SHUN pajwn uonen) 4 buipsis HOSO
' LYT'S rO6 L¥S ‘anysigiaq ‘plRILSISaYD ‘pEOY Juequoolg palwI sioused 9815 SSIUIEIS 9080
L6 L04'EC NS $9S ‘@IUSHICA YINOS 'weylayioy ‘e1eisy Buipel] poomiseq pajiuwn (23S GMH-YHOJUELS 4080
80°9/L 499 OLNN ‘SiUBUMON ‘uapysny 'Aepn SUION pajLLIn BJiH SIQELS 3080
£€'628'C N8 71 4M 'BUYSHIOA ISOAA 'PIBIHIN ‘PECY SPUBIMOT 'SHIOM 11O abpug 111D pPajWI] SUOS g 34119pEY v Aanbg Q0so
€108V AL Oy LXH '2IIYSHIOA 1S8AA 'XEJ[EH 1984)S 190qID) 'SHIOM SS0ID SIIN peyw| sbuneo) pasienads 2080
3 $salppy aweN Aoy

siojpasn Auedwo) - g
pajwi] sBulpjoH ueyl L
d171 (N} 9xd




L¥:€1 6002 Aenigay | L

L0'S 4AA T0S Sdl

g ;0 g abed

ainjeubig

¥1'819°€5Z Buiyeyol sauiul 0zZZ
000 Jd/ 229 '2IUSHIOA 15aA ‘ABIyBIoy 'YHOMYBO 198G SaWer £ asSNoUISIEM PIAEQ 00MY
000 AJL PO ‘aaysplojpag ‘dospinos 1e8ag ybiH ‘ebenod eyl BuimaiA wagoy Awaiar 00AY
000 07 9aH ‘2UUSHIOA IS8 ‘asnoybug ‘peoy XejlleH 961 JUNOW MaA el piomes) selénog 001X
000 318 9XH 'xejjeH ‘ebpug uspgaH ‘umo L pIO ‘Wieg 9SNOH JSLIESM INYSullN Mues3 0OWY
000 rES 0ZAA 'BJUSHIOA 159 ‘Aa1yBiay ‘uSpSSIPPIY 'BAUQ PIBHISSM L Asupg veyeuor 008y
000 739 0209 ‘2UUSHIOA 159AA ‘A3|YBIE)y 'U0IeS}S "MBIA WIT L poomyy ulgoy - 00V
ov'eolL HNZ 9187 ‘UUSHIOA 1SS 'SP |9PY PEOY ABNO L8p Jeay ‘esnoH shdway §19pJ00RY BWI] 2AYSHI0A ZOAD
TL¥BB'EL 149 EXH ‘SUIUSHIOA 1SBM ‘XEJIIEH ‘SUBT ABYS ‘21EIST |BUISNPU| SHRIQ '8 HUN payw sisieoads SSjUIBIS SMUSHIOA LOAD
£ETEY'L Y38 BSM ‘SPUBIDIN 1S9M 'llESIEM '9BPUPIY “ed lebisam pajwi MN BujpueH sieusiel SleA 00AD
59'88Y'Z OHB EXH 'SJIUSHIOA 1SBM ‘XBJEH SUBT MEUS 'SHIOM PACY MEUS pajiwy] 09 Bug uoisioaid MM E0MD
¥£90Z ddS LXH ‘BIUSHIOA 1S3 'XBjlIeH 'sS0J0) Bury ‘peoy uojusd '$HIOM UBPIY '€ IUN paywi] seddng Jv-piepM ZOMD
86'€¥6 940 SEAD ‘SIUSHIMIBAA 'WBLINOS 'PEOY PIBYUHON PaYWIT MM UNLIPUEAA LOMD
G9'90i avz 12ag ‘IusHoA 1sapn Aejublen 1eens aldwe ] y1-2l pajiwl] $JoNpold 82O 1aiem  00MD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}ipaitn Auedwo) - g
pajwin sbulpjoH uel ]
4171 (N} 3Xd




Appendix li

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO
22 JANUARY 2009

28 Iannary 2004 Appendix Il




Titan Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 22 January 2008

RECEIPTS Total {£)
Plant & Machinery 9,993.00
Stock/WiP 20,000.00
Business Intellectual Property 1.00
Commercial Records and the Customer List 1.00
Bank interest Net of Tax 1.23
Specific Contracts 1.00
Computer System 1.00
Fixtures & Fittings . 1.00
Goodwill 1.00
Information Technology 1.00
30,001.23

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 6,545.00
VAT Receivable 975.00
7,520.00
Balances in Hand 22,481.23
30,001.23

e ——————————————

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.03 28 January 2009 11:19




Appendix IV

ANALYSIS OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TIME
COSTS AND CHARGE OUT RATES

28 Januarv 2009 Apnendix VI



08°ts 00°099°Ct  09'LP G0'875'C G9°0 0516 EL Sy'8E6 L 00've 00'960'6
St'E $9'961 Gr'e 9961

00’9 00'0st 00’9 000Gy

009 00'vLZ'T 009 00'vLZ'e
002 00°'8s. ooz 00'85L
0L9 06°162°1 0L¢ 06'0L2 080 06 ¢El 08¢ 05 L¥6
S£°91 56°10S'I SEEt S6°09. 0s0 05°€L Qs'e 05499

0oL 00°492 QoL 00°£92

GE°L 09°0z} Ge'L 09°0¢}

00'L 00'6LE : 00t 00'6.¢€
510 00'¥2 Lo oo've

S5°L Se'98 Gg'l Ge'es

g8 STYrT') 009 00'Zbe szl Gl eee 051 06895
09 0Z'26¢ 00y Q0'952 080 0Z'9tl

06°) 0g'ele or'l 08'6L G580 0S'eEl

ov's 08°1Zg's or'o Qa¢e o0’ 00292 00’8 00°ZE0'e
00'e 00°LEL'} 00'c 00iEL'L
SINOH {3} unocwy SINoOH (3) unowy SInNoH (3) jJunowy siNoOH (3) unowy SINOH {3) unowy

GL-1S3 094-LPL3 1973 6483
uB)SISSY 10}JRSIUpY
{elol 1 oIS UILpY Jo01u8g J 1o0s|uedng Jefeuey 1032341(] § JoUMEed

01'5813 : 4noy Jad ajeJ afivlany

151507 |ENJOY |EI0L

SWwie|d 104

[ ETET

S19SEUDING An}0ads0ld yim sualssnasisuonenoban
suonelado jo sunso|D pue uolsiuadng
osoueldwon Lojnjeig

uonel)siuiWpy |ejaua)

uonebn/eauapuodsancy eban

Buipuog x 2oueInsuy|

Buipel} juawjuoddy jsod

suolesieay Jassy JayiQ

SIoupaiT) |BIIUSISNRI4 UON

{spuny 10§ Buunasoe/Burnodal) s10)Ipal) pamnag
AjleJaussy uonoung Buuswse)

Buljig $ sSUBLIWNG JW1]

Buuopuop % Buiuue|d

malnay Jabeuep Joluagsuued

aAljelEN

unoy tad ajey
iapels)
5007 Aenuep ZZ 0] LBWIWNG 3S0D JLWL] SI0JRNSIUIUPY WO

(uonensuIWpy uj)
pay sBuipjoH uenl




